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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

A. REPORTING ENTITY 

The City of Winnsboro, Texas was formed in 1854. The City of Winnsboro is a Type A general-law 

municipality. The City Administrator is responsible for the overall operation of the City and implementing 

the policies established by the Mayor and the City Council. The six-member at-large Council serves two-

year terms with annual elections. The City provides the following services: police, fire, streets, water, sewer, 

sanitation, animal control, farmers market, maintenance, parks and recreation, airport, library, and general 

administrative services. 

As required by generally accepted accounting principles, these financial statements present the City of 

Winnsboro, Texas (the primary government) and its component unit, an entity for which the government is 

considered financially accountable. Blended component units are, in substance, part of the primary 

government's operations, even though they are legally separate entities. Thus, blended component units are 

appropriately presented as funds of the primary government. The City does not have any blended 

component units. A discretely presented component unit is one reported in a separate column of the 

financial statements to emphasize it is legally separate from the government. 

Discretely Presented Component Unit: The Winnsboro Economic Development Corporation (WEDC) is a 

Texas nonprofit corporation organized for the purpose of benefitting and accomplishing public purposes of 

the City of Winnsboro, Texas, by promoting, assisting, and enhancing economic development activities for 

the City. The board members are appointed by the City of Winnsboro City Council and the WEDC’s 

operating budget is subject to approval by the City Council. The City does not have a voting majority of 

the corporation. WEDC is funded by a one-half cent sales tax levied on taxable sales within the City of 

Winnsboro. This tax was enacted by popular vote in 1995 and may be repealed by popular vote. There are 

no separately issued financial statements of the WEDC. 

B. GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The government-wide financial statements consist of the statement of net position and the statement of 

activities. The government-wide financial statements report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities 

of the primary government and its component unit. For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has 

been removed from these statements. Governmental activities are reported separately from business-type 

activities. Governmental activities are normally supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues 

whereas business-type activities are normally supported by fees and charges for services. Similarly, the 

primary government is reported separately from legally separate component units for which the primary 

government is financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or 

segments are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a 

specific function or segment. Program revenues include (1) charges to customers who purchase, use, or 

directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and (2) grants 

and contributions that are restricted to meeting operational or capital requirements of a particular function 

or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among program revenues are reported instead as 

general revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and proprietary funds. Major individual 

governmental funds and individual enterprise funds are reported as separate columns in the fund financial 

statements. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 

C.         BASIS OF ACCOUNTING 

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus 

and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund financial statements. Revenues are recorded 

when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash 

flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are levied. Grants and similar 

items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been 

met. 

Government fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus 

and modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable 

and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period 

or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the City considers revenue 

to be available if they are collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures 

generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting; however, debt service 

expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments are 

recorded when payment is due. 

Revenue sources such as sales taxes, franchise taxes, licenses, and interest associated with the current fiscal 

period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and so have been recognized as revenues of the current 

fiscal period. All other revenue items are considered to be measurable and available only when cash is 

received by the City. 

The City reports the following major governmental fund: 

General Fund - This fund is the City's primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the 

general government, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The City reports the following major proprietary fund: 

Utilities Fund - This fund is used to account for water and sewer services provided to the citizens of 

Winnsboro, Texas. The fund operates the water distribution system, the sewage treatment plant, sewage 

pumping stations, and collection systems for which commercial and residential users are charged fees. 

Additionally, the City reports the following type of fund: 

Internal Service Fund - The Equipment Replacement fund is established to account for the financing of 

goods or services provided by one department or agency to other departments or agencies of the City. The 

fund is used to account for the maintenance and replacement of vehicles and equipment to the other 

departments of the City. 

The financial statements of the City have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting 

principles (GAAP) as applied to government units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board 

(GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial 

reporting principles. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government-wide financial 

statements. Any residual balances outstanding at year-end are reported as due from/to other funds. While 

these balances are reported in fund financial statements, certain eliminations are made in the preparation of 

the government-wide financial statements. Balances between the funds included in governmental activities 

(i.e., the governmental and internal service funds) are eliminated so that only the net amount is included as 

an internal balance in the governmental activities column. Similarly, balances between the funds included 

in business-type activities, (i.e., the enterprise funds) are eliminated so that only the net amount is included 

as an internal balance in the business-type activities column. 

Amounts reported as program revenues include charges to customers or applicants for goods, services, or 

privileges provided; operating grants and contributions; and capital grants and contributions. Internally 

dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues. All taxes are included 

as general revenues. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating 

revenues and expenses generally result from providing goods and services and producing and delivering 

goods in connection with a proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. The principal operating 

revenues of the Utilities Fund, as well as the City's internal service fund are charges to customers for sales 

and services. Operating expenses for enterprise funds and internal service funds include the personnel 

expenses, contractual services, supplies and other expenses, administration, and depreciation on capital 

assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and 

expenses. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the City's policy to use restricted 

resources first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

D. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, DEFERRED OUTFLOWS/INFLOWS OF RESOURCES, AND NET 

POSITION OR EQUITY 

1. Deposits and Investments 

The City considers deposits with an initial maturity of ninety days or less to be cash equivalents. The City 

classifies all certificates of deposit as investments. The City is authorized to invest in obligations 

collateralized by the FDIC; the U.S. Government; the State of Texas; or obligations of Texas counties, 

cities, or other political subdivisions the State of Texas with a quality rating of not less than "A". The City's 

investment policy authorizes the Investment Committee to invest the City's funds in certificates of deposit 

with depository banks of the City, other state or national banks domiciled in Texas with offices in 

Winnsboro that are insured by FDIC, investment pools with a rating of AAA or AAAm, or treasury 

securities issued by the federal government. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - CONTINUED 

2. Receivables and Payables 

Activity between funds that is representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end of 

the year is referred to as either "due to/from other funds" (i.e., the current portion of interfund loans) or 

"advances to/from other funds" (i.e., the non-current portion of interfund loans). All other outstanding 

balances between funds are reported as "due to/from other funds." Any residual balances outstanding 

between the City's governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the government­ wide 

financial statements as "internal balances." 

All trade and property taxes receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectables. Trade accounts 

receivable in excess of 60 days comprise the trade accounts receivable allowance for uncollectables. The 

property tax receivable allowance is equal to 60 percent of outstanding property taxes as of September 30, 

2019. 

Property taxes are levied by October 1 on the assessed value listed as of the prior January 1 for all real and 

business personal property in conformity with Subtitle E, Texas Property Tax Code. Taxes are due on 

receipt of the tax bill and are delinquent if not paid before February 1 of the year following the year in 

which imposed. On January 1 of each year, a tax lien attaches to property to secure the payment of all taxes, 

penalties, and interest ultimately imposed. Property tax revenues are considered available when they 

become due or past due and receivable within the current period. 

Notes receivable are recorded net of an allowance for uncollectible notes of $82,817 for the City and 

$235,000 for the WEDC. 

3. Inventories and Prepaid Items 

Inventories of the governmental funds are valued at cost using the average cost method. Inventory in the 

General Fund consists of airport fuel recorded at cost. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 

prepaid items in both the government-wide and fund financial statements. 

4. Restricted Assets 

Certain proceeds of enterprise fund revenue bonds, as well as resources set aside for their repayment, are 

classified as restricted assets on the statement of net position because they are maintained in separate bank 

accounts and their use is limited by applicable bond covenants. Each of the enterprise funds reports such 

proceeds of revenue bond issuances that are restricted for use in construction, debt service, and capital 

maintenance. Restricted assets also include interest accrued on unexpended bond proceeds. 

5. Capital Assets 

Capital assets which include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (roads, bridges, sidewalks, 

and similar items) are reported in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns of the 

government-wide financial statements. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 

Capital assets are defined by governmental activities as assets with a normal service life greater than one 

year and an initial individual cost of more than $5,000. 

Such assets are recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated 

capital assets are recorded at estimated fair market value at the date of donation. The City has elected not 

to report major general infrastructure assets retroactively as permitted by GASB Statement No. 34 for 

smaller governments. Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are 

constructed. Interest during construction is capitalized to the extent that interest costs exceed interest 

income on externally restricted bond proceeds. The amount of interest capitalized is calculated by offsetting 

interest expense incurred from the date of the borrowing until completion of the project with interest earned 

on invested proceeds over the same period. 

Capital leases are accounted for in accordance with FASB Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 840. 

Amortization of the leased assets is recorded in the depreciation accounts. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend 

assets' lives are not capitalized. 

Capital assets are being depreciated using the straight-line method over the following estimated useful lives: 

Asset Category

Depreciable Life in 

Years

Buildings and improvements 10-35

Water & Sewer System infrastructure 7-50

Equipment 4-20

Streets and other infrastructure 35-50  

6. Compensated Absences 

The City allows employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation and sick pay benefits. The City ' s 

full-time employees are granted up to 160 hours of vacation and up to 96 hours of sick leave per year of 

continuous service. Department heads are granted up to 240 hours of vacation. Part-time regular employees 

are granted up to 60 hours of vacation and 20 hours of sick leave per year of service. A maximum of 160 

hours (240 hours for department heads) of accrued vacation leave can be vested and carried forward to 

succeeding calendar years. A maximum of 120 hours of accrued sick leave can be carried forward to 

succeeding calendar years. A maximum of 160 or 240 hours accrued vacation is payable to an employee 

upon termination after six months of employment, except in cases of involuntary separation from service. 

Upon retirement, employees shall receive pay for any unused vacation leave accumulated up to 160 or 240 

hours. 

It is the City's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused vacation benefits. All vacation 

is accrued when incurred in the government-wide and proprietary fund financial statements. A liability for 

these amounts is reported in governmental funds only if they have matured, for example, as a result of 

employee resignations and retirements. In accordance with the provisions of Governmental Accounting 

Standards Board Statement No.16, "Accounting for Compensated Absences," no liability is recorded for 

nonvesting accumulating rights to receive sick pay benefits. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 

7. Long-term Obligations 

In the government-wide financial statements and proprietary fund types in the fund financial statements, 

long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable governmental 

activities, business-type activities , or proprietary fund type statement of net position. Bond premiums and 

discounts are deferred and amortized over the life of the bonds using the effective interest method. Bonds 

payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount. 

In the fund financial statements, governmental funds recognize bond premiums and discounts, as well as 

bond issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing 

sources. Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on 

debt issuances are reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual 

debt proceeds received, are reported as debt service expenditures. 

 8. Fund equity 

In the government-wide financial statements, equity is shown as net position and classified into three 

components: 

Net investment in capital assets - Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by the 

outstanding balance of any bonds, notes, or other borrowings that are attributable to the acquisition, 

construction, or improvements of those assets. 

Restricted - Consists of assets with constraints placed on the use either by 1) external groups such as 

creditors, granters, contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; 2) law through constitutional 

provisions or enabling legislation. When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it 

is the City's policy to use restricted resources first and then unrestricted resources, as they are needed. 

Unrestricted -All other net position that does not meet the definition of "restricted" or "net investment in 

capital assets." 

Fund balance of governmental funds is reported in various categories based on the nature of any limitations 

requiring the use of resources for specific purposes. Fund balances may be restricted or unrestricted (the 

total of committed, assigned, and unassigned fund balance). The government itself can establish limitations 

on the use of resources through either a commitment (committed fund balance) or an assignment (assigned 

fund balance). Fund balance for governmental funds can consist of the following: 

Non-spendable fund balance - includes those amounts that are (a) not in spendable form, or (b) legally or 

contractually required to be maintained intact. The "not in spendable form" criterion includes items that are 

not expected to be converted to cash, for example: inventories, prepaid amounts, and long-term notes 

receivable. 

Restricted fund balance - includes amounts that are restricted for specific purposes stipulated by external 

resource providers, constitutionally or through enabling legislation. Restrictions may effectively be 

changed or lifted only with the consent of resource providers. 
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 

Committed fund balance - includes amounts that can only be used for the specific purposes determined by 

a formal action of the City's highest level of decision making authority. The City Council is the highest 

level of decision making authority for the City that can, by adoption of an ordinance prior to the end of the 

fiscal year, commit fund balance. Once adopted, the limitation imposed by the ordinance remains in place 

until a similar action is taken (the adoption of another ordinance) to remove or revise the limitation. 

Assigned fund balance - includes amounts intended to be used by the City for specific purposes but do not 

meet the criteria to be classified as committed. The City Council has by resolution authorized the City 

Administrator to assign fund balance. The City Council may also assign fund balance as it does when 

appropriating fund balance to cover a gap between estimated revenue and appropriations in the subsequent 

year's appropriated budget. Unlike commitments, assignment generally only exists temporarily; in other 

words, an additional action does not normally have to be taken for the removal of an assignment. 

Conversely, as discussed above, an additional action is essential to either remove or revise a commitment. 

Unassigned fund balance - The General Fund is the only fund that reports a positive unassigned fund 

balance. In other governmental funds it is not appropriate to report a positive unassigned fund balance 

amount. However, in governmental funds other than the General Fund, if expenditures incurred for specific 

purposes exceed amounts that are restricted, committed, or assigned to those purposes, it may be necessary 

to report a negative unassigned fund balance in that fund. 

In circumstances when an expenditure is made for a purpose for which amounts are available in multiple 

fund balance classifications, fund balance is depleted in the order of restricted, committed, assigned, and 

unassigned. 

In the General Fund, the City has a policy to maintain a minimum of twenty-five percent of current year 

budgeted expenditures in unassigned fund balance. The City was in compliance with this policy at 

September 30, 2019. 

In the Enterprise Fund, the City has a policy to maintain twenty-five percent of the current year's budget 

appropriation for operation and maintenance in unrestricted net position. The City was not in compliance 

with this policy at September 30, 2019. 

9. Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles 

requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and 

liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during 

the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

10. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 

outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents 

a consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and will not be recognized as an outflow of 

resources (expense/expenditure) until then. The City has two items that qualify for reporting in this 

category. They are the deferred pension inflows/outflows and deferred inflows/outflows from other post-

employment benefits reported on the statement of net position.  
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NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – CONTINUED 

The deferred pension and OPEB outflows are the deferred outflows of contributions for the amount of 

contributions made by the City after the liability measurement date, but prior to the City's year end, and 

both the pension and OPEB have balances for deferred outflows related to changes in assumptions.  

In addition to liabilities, the statement of financial position will sometimes report a separate section for 

deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, 

represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as 

an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. Accordingly, the deferred pension inflows consist of the 

differences in projected and actual earnings and expected and actual experience. 

11. Pensions and Other Postemployment Benefit Plan 

For the purposes of measuring the net pension liability/asset, deferred outflows of resources and deferred 

inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the Fiduciary Net Position 

of the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS) and additions to/deductions from TMRS's Fiduciary 

Net Position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by TMRS. For this purpose, plan 

contributions are recognized in the period that compensation is reported to the employee, which is when 

contributions are legally due. Benefit payments and refunds are recognized when due and payable in 

accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value. Information regarding the City’s 

Total Pension Liability is obtained from TMRS through a report prepared for the City by TMRS consulting 

actuary, Gabriel Roeder Smith & Company, in compliance with Governmental Accounting Standards 

Board (GASB) Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions – an amendment of 

GASB Statement No. 27. Allocations of pension items to the City’s governmental and business-type 

activities are determined on the basis of employee payroll funding. 

The City has another post-employment benefit (OPEB) plan through TMRS (Plan). For purposes of 

measuring the total OPEB liability of the Plan, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 

resources related to the OPEB plan, and OPEB expense have been determined on the same basis as they 

are reported by the Plan. For this purpose, benefit payments are recognized when due and payable in 

accordance with the benefit terms for the Plan. 

NOTE 2 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND RESPONSIBILITY  

A. Budgetary Information  

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) 

for the General Fund. All budgeted annual appropriations lapse at year-end and are re-established in the 

succeeding year. 

Prior to the beginning of the fiscal year, the City prepares a budget for the next succeeding fiscal year. The 

operating budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing them. A meeting of the City 

Council is then called for the purpose of adopting the proposed budget. At least ten days public notice of 

the meeting must have been given. Prior to the start of the fiscal year, the budget is legally enacted through 

passage of a resolution by the City Council. Once a budget is approved, it can be amended only by approval 

of a majority of the members of the City Council. As required by law, such amendments are made before 

the fact, are reflected in the official minutes of the City Council, and are not made after fiscal year end.  
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NOTE 2 - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND RESPONSIBILITY - CONTINUED 

During the year, the budget was amended as necessary. The legal level of budgetary control (i.e., the lowest 

level at which expenditures may not legally exceed appropriation) is the fund level. 

B. Excess of Expenditures over Appropriations 

The expenditures in the General Fund exceeded appropriations by $543,632. Most excess of expenditures 

relate to grant agreement capital outlays that were reimbursed by grant revenues. These grant revenues 

exceeded budgeted amounts by $420,831. 

NOTE 3 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

Interest Rate Risk 

In accordance with its investment policy, the City manages its exposure to declines in fair value by: (a) 

structuring the investment portfolio so that investments mature to meet cash requirements for ongoing 

operations, (b) investing operating funds primarily in short-term certificates of deposit, and (c) diversifying 

maturities and staggering purchase dates to minimize the impact of market movements over time. It is the 

City's policy not to invest in securities maturing in more than one year from the date of purchase unless 

City Council approval is obtained.  

Custodial Credit Risk 

For a deposit, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a failure of a depository institution, the 

City will not be able to recover deposits or will not be able to recover collateral securities that are in the 

possession of an outside party. Of the primary government and the component unit's bank deposits, none 

were uninsured and uncollateralized at September 30, 2019. 

A summary of the primary government’s bank deposits is as follows: 

Summary of deposits with financial institutions:

Primary government cash and investments 2,543,661$         

Less: petty cash (2,551)                

Deposits with financial institutions (carrying balances) 2,541,110$         

Deposits with financial institutions (bank balances) 2,613,760$         

Deposits insured by the F.D.I.C 500,000              

Securities pledged by the bank depository 2,113,760           

Bank deposits at-risk at September 30, 2019: -$                  
 

The City's policy on custodial credit risk requires that all deposits and investments of the City funds shall 

be secured by pledged collateral at a level of 102% of the market value of principal and accrued interest on 

the deposits or investments less an amount insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). 

The City is authorized to invest in obligations collateralized by the FDIC; the U.S. Government; the State 

of Texas; or obligations of Texas counties, cities, or other political subdivisions the State of Texas with a 

quality rating of not less than "A". 
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NOTE 3 - DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS - CONTINUED 

Credit Risk 

For an investment, credit risk is the risk an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its 

obligations. The City's investment policy authorizes the Investment Committee to invest the City's funds in 

certificates of deposit with depository banks of the City, other state or national banks domiciled in Texas 

with offices in Winnsboro that are insured by FDIC, investment pools with a rating of AAA or AAAm, or 

treasury securities issued by the federal government. 

Concentrations of credit risk of over 5% by issuer are as follows: 

           % of Total 

 Investment Type     Issuer     Fair Value Investments 
Certificates of deposit (City)     First National Bank of Winnsboro   $762,019      100% 

Certificates of deposit (WEDC)    First National Bank of Winnsboro   $330,390      100% 

NOTE 4- CAPITAL ASSETS 

Governmental fund type capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2019 is as follows:

Beginning 

Balance Additions

Retirements 

and Reclasses Ending Balance

Nondepreciable assets:

Land 365,259$         40,378$           -$                   405,637$          

Construction in progress 265,002           121,912           (265,002)         121,912            

Depreciable assets:

Infrastructure 1,977,356         354,009           265,002          2,596,367         

Buildings and improvements 2,061,914         429,153           -                    2,491,067         

Vehicles and equipment 2,092,669         175,719           (111,891)         2,156,497         

Total capital assets being depreciated 6,131,939         958,881           153,111          7,243,931         

Less: Accumulated depreciation (4,450,091)       (290,108)          103,315          (4,636,884)        

Net assets being depreciated 1,681,848         668,773           256,426          2,607,047         

2,312,109$       831,063$         (8,576)$           3,134,596$       

Proprietary fund type capital asset activity for the year ended September 30, 2019 is as follows:

Beginning 

Balance Additions

Retirements 

and Reclasses Ending Balance

Nondepreciable assets:

Land 100,000$         -$                   -$                   100,000$          

Construction in progress -                     166,473           -                    166,473            

Depreciable assets:

Water and sewer system 19,233,763       70,667             -                    19,304,430       

Vehicles and equipment 123,201           92,350             -                    215,551            

Total capital assets being depreciated 19,356,964       163,017           -                    19,519,981       

Less: Accumulated depreciation (9,553,990)       (436,475)          -                    (9,990,465)        

Net assets being depreciated 9,802,974         (273,458)          -                    9,529,516         

9,902,974$       (106,985)$        -$                   9,795,989$       

Total governmental capital assets, net

Proprietary fund capital assets, net
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NOTE 4- CAPITAL ASSETS - CONTINUED 

Depreciation was charged to functions as follows: 

Governmental activities:

General government 19,033$        

Fire 50,260          

Police 84,644          

Animal Control 1,339           

Streets and Maintenance 93,838          

Parks and Recreation 17,689          

Airport 17,630          

Library 5,674           

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities 290,108$      

Business-type activities:

Water and sewer 436,475$      

Total depreciation expense - business-type activities 436,475$      
 

NOTE 5 - INTERFUND BALANCES AND TRANSFERS 

There are no interfund due to/due from balances at September 30, 2019. 

Transfers to and from other funds during for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2019, consisted of the 

following: 

Transfers From Transfers To Amount Purpose

Hotel & Motel Tax Fund General Fund 1,500$             Advertising contribution

Internal Service Fund General Fund 60,000             Vehicle cost assistance

Debt Service Fund General Fund 20,000             Debt service assistance

81,500$           
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NOTE 6 – RECEIVABLES 

Receivables at September 30, 2019 consisted of the following:

Component Unit

General Fund

Debt Service 

Fund

Revolving 

Loan Fund

Proprietary 

Fund

Economic 

Development 

Corporation

Property tax 57,777$       11,235$        -$                  -$                  -$                    

Sales tax 158,468       -                  -                    -                   79,247             

Notes and other 4,281           -                  171,245          -                   264,875            

Unbilled 63,519         -                  -                    46,080           -                      

Franchise fees 62,672         -                  -                    -                   -                      

Sanitation and water bills 24,825         -                  -                    143,628         -                      

Gross receivables 371,542       11,235         171,245          189,708         344,122            

Less: Allowance for 

uncollectibles (34,666)        (6,741)          (82,817)          (694)              (235,000)          

Net receivables 336,876$     4,493$         88,429$          189,013$        109,122$          

Primary Government

 

NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

A summary of the City’s long-term debt obligations at September 30, 2019 is as follows: 

Governmental Activities:

 Original 

Amount 

Fiscal 

Year of 

Issue

Final 

Maturity Int. Rate

 Balance 

September 30, 

2019 

Series 2011 General Obligation
Refunding Bonds 2,090,000$ 2011 2031 2-4.25% 1,465,000$     

Series 2011 Bond Premium 31,233       24,540           

Capital Lease - Fire Truck 324,491     2014 2025 2.33% 173,139         

Capital Lease - 2017 P.D. Vehicles 70,758       2017 2021 5.15% 26,472           

Capital Lease - 2019 P.D. Vehicles 60,785$     2019 2022 7.50% 49,698           

Total Governmental Activities long-term debt: 1,738,849$     

Long-term Debt

  

Business-Type Activities:

 Original 

Amount 

Fiscal 

Year of 

Issue

Final 

Maturity Int. Rate

 Balance 

September 30, 

2019 

Series 2011 General Obligation

Refunding Bonds 6,855,000$ 2011 2031 2-4.25% 4,870,000$     

Series 2011 Bond Premium 102,440     80,489           

Series 2005 Certificates of Obligation 1,050,000   2005 2025 0.00% 440,000         

Series 2015 Certificates of Obligation 1,040,000$ 2015 2035 0.0-2.04% 840,000         

Total Business-Type Activities 6,230,489$     

Long-term Debt
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NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS – CONTINUED 

Governmental Activities Long-Term Debt: 

General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2011 were used to refund certain certificates of obligation and 

bonds which were issued to finance certain capital improvements of the City. Principal is due annually in 

varying amounts each March 15th. Interest is paid semi-annually in varying amounts each March 15th and 

September 15th. These bonds are secured by the surplus revenues of the City. 

Governmental activities refunding bonds debt service requirements at September 30, 2019, are as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ending Principal Interest Totals

2020 95,000$       56,428$       151,428$    

2021 100,000       52,528        152,528      

2022 105,000       48,428        153,428      

2023 110,000       44,128        154,128      

2024 115,000       39,628        154,628      

FY 2025-29 645,000       127,241       772,241      

FY 2030-31 295,000       12,554        307,554      

1,465,000$   380,935$     1,845,935$  

 

In 2014, the City entered into a capital lease for a fire truck in which the City pays the lessor $30,416 per 

year. The term of the lease is February 27, 2013 through November 27, 2024. Accordingly, a total of 

$30,416 was paid during fiscal year 2019 under this lease, of which $25,763 was the principal portion. The 

lease is secured by the related vehicle. 

In fiscal year 2018, the City entered into a capital lease for two police vehicles in which the City will pay 

the lessor $2,098 per month. The term of the lease is November 27, 2017 through October 27, 2020. A total 

of $25,176, including $23,162 of principal, was paid during fiscal year 2019 under this lease. The lease is 

secured by the related vehicles. 

In fiscal year 2019, the City entered into a capital lease for two police vehicles in which the City will pay 

the lessor $1,879 per month. The term of the lease is April 2, 2019 through April 2, 2022. A total of $13,153, 

including $11,087 of principal, was paid during fiscal year 2019 under this lease. The lease is secured by 

the related vehicles. 

Change in Accounting Principle Related to Debt 

The City has adopted and implemented the following GASB statement which has become effective for 

fiscal year 2019: 

GASB Statement No. 88, Certain Disclosures Related to Debt, including Direct Borrowings and Direct 

Placements 

This Statement defines debt for purposes of financial statement disclosure and establishes disclosure 

requirements for additional information related to debt including balances of unused lines of credit, assets 

pledge as collateral for debt and significant contractual terms including what would happen in the event of 

default, significant termination events and any significant subjective acceleration clauses. Adoption of 

GASB 88 had no effect on the City’s financial statements. 
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NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS – CONTINUED 

The following is a summary of future minimum lease payments at September 30, 2019: 

Year Ending 

September 30, Fire Truck

2017 P.D. 

Vehicles

2019 P.D. 

Vehicles Totals

2020 30,416$             25,176$             22,549$             78,141$            

2021                30,416                  2,098 22,549               55,063              

2022                30,416 -                   9,395                 39,811              

2023 30,416               -                   -                    30,416              

2024 30,416               -                   -                    30,416              

2025 30,416               -                   -                    30,416              

Future minimum lease payments 182,496             27,274               54,492               264,262            

Less: amount representing interest (9,357)               (802)                  (4,794)               (14,953)             

Present value of minimum lease payments 173,139$           26,472$             49,698$             249,309$           

Cost of equipment 324,491$           70,758$             60,785$             

Governmental Activities

 

Business-Type Activities Long-Term Debt: 

Certificates of Obligation, Series 2005 were used for improvements at the wastewater plant. Principal is 

due annually in varying amounts each February 15th. Interest is paid semi-annually in varying amounts each 

February 15th and August 15th. These bonds are secured by the surplus revenues generated by the City’s 

water and sewer system. 

General Obligation Refunding Bonds Series 2011 were used to refund certain certificates of obligation and 

bonds which were issued to finance certain capital improvements of the City. Principal is due annually in 

varying amounts each March 15th. Interest is paid semi-annually in varying amounts each March 15th and 

September 15th. These bonds are secured by the surplus revenues generated by the City’s water and sewer 

system. 

Certificates of Obligation, Series 2015 were used for water and sewer improvements. Principal is due 

annually in varying amounts each August 15th. Interest is paid semi-annually in varying amounts each 

February 15th and August 15th. These bonds are secured by the surplus revenues generated by the City’s 

water and sewer system. 
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NOTE 7 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS – CONTINUED 

Debt service requirements on the Utilities Fund’s bonds and certificates of obligation at September 30, 

2019, are as follows: 

Fiscal Year 

Ending Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest Principal Interest

2020 425,000$    200,052$    335,000$    187,649$    50,000$      12,403$    40,000$      -$           

2021 435,000      187,267      300,000     174,949      50,000       12,318      85,000       -             

2022 450,000      174,737      315,000     162,649      50,000       12,088      85,000       -             

2023 460,000      161,147      345,000     149,449      50,000       11,698      65,000       -             

2024 475,000      149,727      350,000     138,549      50,000       11,178      75,000       -             

FY 2025-29 2,490,000   503,918      2,150,000   458,463      250,000      45,455      90,000       -             

FY 2030-34 1,355,000   68,549        1,075,000   45,890        280,000      22,659      -            -             

FY 2035 60,000        1,224         -            -             60,000       1,224        -            -             

6,150,000$  1,446,621$  4,870,000$ 1,317,598$  840,000$    129,023$  440,000$    -$           

2005 Certificates of 

Obligation

2015 Certificates of 

Obligation

2011 G.O. Refunding 

BondsTotals

 

Changes in long-term liabilities for the year ended September 30, 2019, are as follows: 

Beginning 

Balance Additions Reductions

Ending 

Balance

 Due Within 

One Year 

Governmental activities:

General Obligation Refunding Bonds 1,560,000$   -$           (95,000)$      1,465,000$   95,000$       

Bond Premiums 26,771         -             (2,231)         24,540         -              

Capital Leases 248,536       60,785        (60,012)       249,309       70,247         

Accrued Compensated Absences 59,162         3,347          -             62,509         -              

Net Pension Liability 282,534       369,018      -             651,552       -              

Total OPEB Liability 94,605         -             (3,320)         91,285         -              

Total Governmental activities l-t liabilities: 2,271,608$   433,150$    (160,563)$    2,544,195$   165,247$      

Beginning 

Balance Additions Reductions

Ending 

Balance

 Due Within 

One Year 

Business activities:

General Obligation Refunding Bonds 5,205,000$   -$              (335,000)$    4,870,000$   335,000$      

Bond Premiums 87,806         -             (7,317)         80,489         -              

Certificates of Obligation 1,355,000     -             (75,000)       1,280,000     90,000         

Accrued Compensated Absences 18,895         18,839        -             37,734         -              

Net Pension Liability 85,174         111,162      -             196,336       -              

Total OPEB Liability 28,157         -             (649)            27,508         -              

Total Business-type activities l-t liabilities: 6,780,032$   130,001$    (417,966)$    6,492,067$   425,000$      
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NOTE 8 - RISK MANAGEMENT 

The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, theft, damage or destruction of assets, errors 

and omissions, injuries to employees, and natural disasters. Until March 13, 2019, the City was a member 

of the Texas Municipal League Intergovernmental Risk Pool (TML). TML is a self-funded pool operating 

as a common risk management and insurance program. The City pays an annual premium to TML for this 

insurance coverage. The agreement for the formation of TML provides that TML will be self-sustaining 

through member premiums and will reinsure through commercial companies for claims in excess of 

acceptable risk levels; however, each category of coverage has its own level of reinsurance.  

On March 14, 2019, the City’s insurance coverage transitioned to Traveler’s Insurance Company. The City 

continues to carry commercial insurance for all risks of loss that were covered through TML. There were 

no significant reductions in commercial insurance coverage in the past fiscal year and settled claims 

resulting from these risks have not exceeded coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 

NOTE 9 - PENSION PLAN 

A. Plan Description 

The City participates in one of the 887 plans in the nontraditional, joint contributory, hybrid defined benefit 

pension plan administered by the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS). TMRS is an agency defined 

pension plan administered in accordance with the TMRS Act Subtitle G, Title 8, Texas Government Code 

(the TMRS Act) as an agent multiple-employer retirement system for municipal employees in the State of 

Texas. The TMRS Act places the general administration and management of the system with a six member 

board of trustees. Although the Governor, with advice and consent of the Senate, appoints the Board, TMRS 

is not fiscally dependent on the State of Texas. TMRS's defined benefit pension plan is a tax-qualified plan 

under Section 401 (a) of the Internal Revenue Code. TMRS issues publicly available comprehensive annual 

financial report (CAFR) that can be obtained at www.tmrs.com. 

All eligible employees of the City are required to participate in TMRS. 

B. Benefits Provided 

TMRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits.  Benefit provisions are adopted by the governing 

body of the City, within the options available in the state statutes governing TMRS. At retirement, the 

benefit is calculated as if the sum of employee's contributions, with interest, and the city-financed monetary 

credits with interest were used to purchase an annuity. Members may choose to receive their retirement 

benefit in one of seven payment options. Members may also choose to receive a portion of their benefit as 

a partial lump sum distribution in an amount equal to 12, 24 or 36 monthly payments, which cannot exceed 

75% of the member's deposits and interest. Plan provisions for the City were as follows: 

Employee Deposit Rate 5.00%

Matching (District to employee) 2 to 1

Years for full vesting 5

Service requirement eligibility

   (expressed as age/years of service) 60/5, 0/25

Updated service credit 100% repeating,

Transfers

Annuity increase (to retirees) 0% of CPI,

Repeating  
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NOTE 9 - PENSION PLAN - CONTINUED 

At the December 31, 2018 valuation and measurement date, the following employees were covered by the 

benefit terms: 

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits: 25

Inactive employees entitled to buy, but not yet receiving benefits: 35

Active employees: 40

Total: 100  

C. Contributions 

The contribution rates for employees in TMRS are 5%, 6%, or 7% of employee gross earnings, and the City 

matching percentages are 100%, 150%, or 200%, as adopted by the governing body of the City. Under the 

state law governing TMRS, the contribution rate for each City is determined annually by the actuary, using 

the Entry Age Normal (EAN) actuarial cost method. The actuarially determined rate is the estimated amount 

necessary to finance the cost of benefits earned by employees during the year, with an additional amount 

to finance any unfunded accrued liability. 

Employees for the City were required to contribute 5% of their annual gross earnings during the fiscal year. 

The contribution rates for the City were 10.24% and 8.94% in calendar years 2018 and 2019, respectively. 

The City's contributions to TMRS for the year ended September 30, 2019 were $158,453, and were equal 

to the required contributions. 

D. Net Pension Liability 

The City's Net Pension Liability (NPL) was measured as of December 31, 2018, and the Total Pension 

Liability (TPL) used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of 

that date. 

Actuarial assumptions 

The Total Pension Liability in the December 31, 2018 actuarial valuation was determined using the 

following actuarial assumptions: 

Inflation   2.5% per year 

Overall payroll growth   3.0% per year 

Investment Rate of Return 6.75%, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation 

Salary increases were based on a service-related table. Mortality rates for active members, retirees and 

beneficiaries were based on the gender-distinct RP2000 Combined Healthy Mortality Table, with male rates 

multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by 103%. For cities with fewer than twenty employees, 

more conservative methods and assumptions are used. First, lower termination rates are used for smaller 

cities, with maximum multipliers of 75% for employers with less than 6 members, 85% for employers with 

6 to 10 members and l 00% for employers with 11 to 15 members. There is also a load on the life expectancy 

for employers with less than 5 active members. The life expectancy will be loaded by decreasing the 

mortality rates by 1% for every active member less than 15. For example, an employer with 5 active 

members will have the baseline mortality tables multiplied by 90% (10 active members times 1%).  
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NOTE 9 - PENSION PLAN - CONTINUED 

For underfunded plans, the maximum amortization period for amortizing gains and losses is decreased from 

current levels by 1 year for each active member less than the 20 member threshold. For example, an 

employer with 8 active members and a current maximum amortization period of 25 will use (25-(20-8)) = 

13 year amortization period for the gain or loss in that year's valuation.  Under this policy, the lowest 

amortization period will be (25-(20-1)) = 6 years. Once the plan is overfunded, the amortization period will 

revert back to the standard 25 years. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis by scale BB to 

account for future mortality improvements. For disabled annuitants, the gender-distinct RP2000 Disabled 

Retiree Mortality Table is used, with slight adjustments. 

Actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2018, valuation were based on the results of actuarial 

experience studies. The experience study in TMRS was for the period December 31, 2010 through 

December 31, 2014. Healthy post­retirement mortality rates and annuity purchase rates were updated based 

on a Mortality Experience Investigation Study covering 2009 through 2011, and dated December 31, 2013. 

These assumptions were first used in the December 31, 2013 valuation, along with a change to the Entry 

Age Normal (EAN) actuarial cost method. Assumptions are reviewed annually. After the Asset Allocation 

Study analysis and experience investigation study, the Board amended the long-term expected rate of return 

on pension plan investments from 7% to 6.75% for the 2015 actuarial valuation. Plan assets are managed 

on a total return basis with an emphasis on both capital appreciation as well as the production of income, 

in order to satisfy the short-term and long-term funding needs of TMRS. 

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building - block 

method in which best estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension 

plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined 

to produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the 

target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.  

The target allocation and best estimate of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are 

summarized in the following table: 

Geometric

Target Real Rate

Asset Class Allocation of Return

Domestic Equity 17.50% 4.30%

International Equity 17.50% 6.10%

Core Fixed Income 10.00% 1.00%

Non-Core Fixed Income 20.00% 3.39%

Real Return 10.00% 3.78%

Real Estate 10.00% 4.44%

Absolute Return 10.00% 3.56%

Private Equity 5.00% 7.75%  
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NOTE 9 - PENSION PLAN - CONTINUED 

Discount Rate    

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 6.75%. The projection of cash flows used 

to determine the discount rate assumed that employee and employer contributions will be made at the rates 

specified in statute. Based on that assumption, the pension plan's Fiduciary Net Position was projected to 

be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. 

Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of 

projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability. 

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as 

well as what the City's net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one 

percentage point lower (5.75%) or one percentage point higher (7.75%) than the current rate.

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%

Net pension liability (asset) 1,564,304$         847,889$           256,872$            

Detailed information about the pension plan's Fiduciary Net Position is available in a separately-issued 

TMRS financial report. That report may be obtained on the Internet at www.tmrs.com. 

E. Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Related to Pensions 

For the year ended September 30, 2019, the City recognized pension expense of $166,866. 

At September 30, 2019, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 

related to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred Inflows / Outflows of Resources Deferred Inflows Deferred Outflows

of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 51,600$                -$                       

Changes of assumptions -                       -                        

Net difference between projected and actual earnings -                       251,111                  

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date N/A 118,648                  

     Totals: 51,600$                369,759$                 

The amount of deferred outflows of resources related to pensions in the amount of $118,648 resulting from 

contributions subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension 

liability for the year ending September 30, 2020.  
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NOTE 9 - PENSION PLAN - CONTINUED 

Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized 

in pension expense as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ending:

2020 25,255$                  

2021 46,967                    

2022 33,119                    

2023 94,170                    

2024 -                        

Thereafter -                        

199,511$                 

NOTE 10 - OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS 

A. Plan Description 

The City also participates in the cost sharing multiple-employer defined benefit group-term life insurance 

plan operated by the Texas Municipal Retirement System (TMRS) known as the Supplemental Death 

Benefits Fund (SDBF). The City elected, by ordinance, to provide group-term life insurance coverage to 

both current and retired employees. The City may terminate coverage and discontinue participation in the 

SDBF by adopting an ordinance before November 1 of any year effective the following January 1. 

The death benefit for active employees provides a lump-sum payment approximately equal to the 

employee's annual salary (calculated based on the employee's actual earnings, for the 12- month period 

preceding the month of death); retired employees are insured for $7,500; this coverage is another 

postemployment benefit, or OPEB; additionally, retirees are responsible for 100% of the premiums paid 

for the benefit. As the SDBF covers both active and retiree participants, with no segregation of assets, the 

SDBF is considered to be an unfunded OPEB plan (i.e. no assets are accumulated). 

B. Contributions 

The City contributes to the SDBF at a contractually required rate as determined by an annual actuarial 

valuation. The rate is equal to the cost of providing one-year term life insurance. The funding policy for the 

SDBF program is to assure that adequate resources are available to meet all death benefit payments for the 

upcoming year. The intent is not to pre-fund retiree term life insurance during employees' entire careers. 

An irrevocable trust has not been established that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement No. 

75. Therefore, the plan is not accounted for as a trust fund. The plan does not issue a separate financial 

report. 

Employees for the City were required to contribute 0.00% of their annual gross earnings during the fiscal 

year. The contribution rates for the City were 0.24% and 0.27% in calendar year 2019 and 2018, 

respectively.  
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NOTE 10 - OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - CONTINUED 

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions 

Significant methods and assumptions used in the December 31, 2018, actuarial valuation are as follows: 

Actuarial Cost Method    Entry Age Normal 

Discount Rate     3.71% as of December 31, 2018 (3.31% in prior year) 

Source: Fidelity Index’s “20-Year Municipal GO AA 

Index” 

Inflation     2.50% 

Salary Increases    3.50% to 10.50%, including inflation 

Retirees’ share of benefit related costs  $0 

Administrative expenses  All administrative expenses are paid through the Pension Trust 

and accounted for under reporting requirements under GASB 

Statement No. 68. 

Mortality rates – service retirees  RP2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar 

Adjustment with male rates multiplied by 109% and female rates 

multiplied by 103% and projected on a fully generational basis 

with scale BB. 

Mortality rates – disabled retirees  RP2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar 

Adjustment with male rates multiplied by 109% and female rates 

multiplied by 103% with a 3 year set-forward for both males and 

females. The rates are projected on a fully generational basis with 

scale BB to account for future mortality improvements subject to 

the 3% floor. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2018 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial 

experience study for the period December 31, 2010 to December 31, 2014. 

The membership at the actuarial valuation and measurement date of December 31, 2018 consists of: 

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits: 17

Inactive employees entitled to buy, but not yet receiving benefits: 10

Active employees: 40

Total: 67  

The City's contributions to the TMRS SDBF for the years ended 2019, 2018, and 2017 were $4,235, $4,183, 

and $3,738, respectively, which equaled the required contributions each year.  
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NOTE 10 - OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - CONTINUED 

C. Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate 

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 3.71% as 

well as what the City's total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-

percentage-point lower (2.71%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.71%) than the current rate: 

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

2.71% 3.71% 4.71%

Total OPEB liability 142,053$         118,793$        100,612$          

D.  Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 

Related to Pensions 

For the year ended September 30, 2019, the City recognized an OPEB expense of $9,328. 

At September 30, 2019, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 

related to OPEB from the following sources: 

Deferred Inflows / Outflows of Resources Deferred Inflows Deferred Outflows

of Resources of Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience 2,889$                  -$                       

Changes of assumptions 1,261                    -                        

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date N/A 3,185                     

     Totals: 4,150$                  3,185$                     

$3,185 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to OPEB resulting from contributions subsequent 

to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the total OPEB liability for the year ending 

September 30, 2020. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to OPEB 

will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Fiscal Year Ending:

2020 (568)$                     

2021 (568)                       

2022 (1,722)                    

2023 (1,292)                    

2024 -                        

Thereafter -                        

(4,150)$                   
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NOTE 11 -CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 

The City participates in grant programs, which are governed by various rules and regulations of the grantor 

agencies. Costs charged to the respective grant programs are subject to audit and adjustment by the grantor 

agencies; therefore, to the extent that the City has not complied with the rules and regulations governing 

the grants, refunds of any money received may be required and the collectability of any related receivable 

may be impaired. In the opinion of the City, there are no significant contingent liabilities relating to 

compliance with the rules and regulations governing the respective grants; therefore, no provision has been 

recorded in the accompanying basic financial statements for such contingencies. 

The City is involved in a claim against the City, arising in the normal course of operations. The suit is being 

handled by counsel appointed by the City’s insurance carrier. Management believes that attorney fees and 

any potential liability from the claim will be paid by the insurance carrier. Therefore, no provision has been 

recorded in the accompanying basic financial statements for such claim. 

NOTE 12 - SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 

In preparing these financial statements, management of the City has evaluated events and transactions for 

potential recognition or disclosure through July 14, 2020, the date the financial statements were available 

to be issued. 
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